

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL  
and ENVIRONMENTAL DEFENSE FUND,

Plaintiffs,

-v-

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL  
PROTECTION AGENCY,

Defendant.

18 Civ. 11227 (PKC) (DCF)

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF  
EPA'S CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

GEOFFREY S. BERMAN  
United States Attorney for the  
Southern District of New York  
86 Chambers Street, 3rd Floor  
New York, New York 10007  
Tel.: (212) 637-2677  
E-mail: samuel.dolinger@usdoj.gov

SAMUEL DOLINGER  
Assistant United States Attorney  
– Of Counsel –

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

ARGUMENT .....1

I. VERSION 1.4.59 OF THE CORE OMEGA MODEL IS PROTECTED BY THE DELIBERATIVE PROCESS PRIVILEGE AND WAS PROPERLY WITHHELD.....1

    A. EPA’s Draft of the Core OMEGA Model Is Predecisional .....1

    B. The Draft Core OMEGA Model Is Deliberative .....3

    C. Disclosing the Draft Core Model Would Foreseeably Harm EPA’s Deliberative Process.....5

    D. The Court Should Reject Plaintiffs’ “Letter or Memorandum” Argument, Which Is Unsupported by Precedent.....6

    E. EPA’s Segregability Analysis Was Proper .....9

II. PLAINTIFFS’ REQUEST TO EXPEDITE THIS ACTION SHOULD BE DENIED.....10

CONCLUSION.....10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>ACLU v. DOJ</i> , 844 F.3d 126 (2d Cir. 2016).....	2
<i>Burka v. HHS</i> , 87 F.3d 508 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	8
<i>Chilivis v. SEC</i> , 673 F.2d 1205 (11th Cir. 1982).....	7, 9
<i>Cleary, Gottlieb, Steen &amp; Hamilton v. HHS</i> , 844 F. Supp. 770 (D.D.C. 1993).....	5, 8
<i>Color of Change v. DHS</i> , 325 F. Supp. 3d 447 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....	2
<i>Computer Assocs. Int’l, Inc. v. Altai, Inc.</i> , 982 F.2d 693 (2d Cir. 1992).....	9
<i>Dep’t of Interior v. Klamath Water Users Protective Ass’n</i> , 532 U.S. 1 (2001).....	7
<i>Dudman Commc’ns Corp. v. Dep’t of Air Force</i> , 815 F.2d 1565 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	8
<i>Goodrich Corp. v. EPA</i> , 593 F. Supp. 2d 184 (D.D.C. 2009).....	4, 8
<i>Hunton &amp; Williams v. DOJ</i> , 590 F.3d 272 (4th Cir. 2010).....	6, 9
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. DOJ</i> , 20 F. Supp. 3d 260 (D.D.C. 2014).....	5
<i>Lead Indus. Ass’n, Inc. v. OSHA</i> , 610 F.2d 70 (2d Cir. 1979).....	5, 7, 8
<i>Nat’l Sec. Archive v. CIA</i> , 752 F.3d 460 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	2
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv.</i> , 409 F. Supp. 2d 379 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	3
<i>NLRB v. Sears, Roebuck &amp; Co.</i> , 421 U.S. 132 (1975).....	2, 3, 8

<i>Prechtel v. FCC</i> , 330 F. Supp. 3d 320 (D.D.C. 2018) .....	6
<i>Quarles v. Dep’t of Navy</i> , 893 F.2d 390 (D.C. Cir. 1990) .....	8
<i>Reilly v. EPA</i> , 429 F. Supp. 2d 335 (D. Mass. 2006) .....	5, 8
<i>Syntek Semiconductor Co. v. Microchip Tech. Inc.</i> , 307 F.3d 775 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	9
<i>Tigue v. DOJ</i> , 312 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	2, 7
<i>Urban Air Initiative, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 271 F. Supp. 3d 241 (D.D.C. 2017) .....	4
<b>STATUTES</b>	
5 U.S.C. § 552 .....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1657 .....	10
<b>LEGISLATIVE HISTORY</b>	
H.R. Rep. No. 89-1497 (1966) .....	7
<b>RULES</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56 .....	3
